

64271-5

64271-5

NO. 64271-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANDREW J. RUSSELL,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2010 JUN - 1 AM 10: 59
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED
TB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. EVIDENCE AT TRIAL..... 1

 B. COLLOQUY CONCERNING LESSER OFFENSE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL’S TACTICAL DECISION WAS DEFICIENT. 4

 1. The Actions Of Defense Counsel Were Reasonable Under The 3-Part Test That Has Been Used For Analyzing Counsel’s Decisions..... 7

 2. Defense Counsel Acts Properly In Formulating A Strategy That Will Achieve Her Client’s Objective Of Maximizing The Likelihood Of Acquittal..... 17

 3. This Court Should Stop Second-Guessing Defense Counsel’s Efforts To Balance The Risks And Benefits Of Alternative Strategic Decisions..... 20

 B. BECAUSE THIS COURT MUST ASSUME THAT THE JURY FOLLOWED ITS INSTRUCTIONS, AND THE GUILTY VERDICT REFLECTS A REJECTION OF ANY POSSIBLE LESSER OFFENSE, THE ABSENCE OF A LESSER OFFENSE INSTRUCTION DID NOT RESULT IN PREJUDICE. 24

IV. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Benn</u> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	4
<u>State v. Breitung</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2010).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 1, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25
<u>State v. Dejarlais</u> , 136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998)	12
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 150 Wn. App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009), <u>review granted</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1017 (2010).....	6, 7, 13, 14, 17, 20, 25
<u>State v. Hassan</u> , 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 20, 24
<u>State v. King</u> , 24 Wn. App. 495, 601 P.2d 982 (1979).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Labanowski</u> , 117 Wn.2d 405, 816 P.2d 26 (1991)	26
<u>State v. Pittman</u> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	3, 6, 8, 13, 20, 25
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 154 Wn. App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009).....	6, 7, 8, 25
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 125 Wn. App. 243, 104 P.2d 670 (2005).....	6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 25

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	4, 5, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<u>United State v. Harley</u> , 990 F.2d 1340 (D. C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 885 (1993).....	22

COURT RULES

RPC 1.2(a)	19
------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 155.00	26
